

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

7-17-2018

Atkinson v. 2M Company, Inc. Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45918

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Atkinson v. 2M Company, Inc. Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45918" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7309.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7309

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MATTHEW ATKINSON,)
) Supreme Court No. 45918
 Claimant-Respondent,)
vs.)
)
2M COMPANY, INC., Employer, and)
EMPLOYERS ASSURANCE COMPANY,)
Surety,)
)
 Defendants-Appellants.)
)
)

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the Idaho Industrial Commission
Chairman Thomas E. Limbaugh, Presiding

Alan R. Gardner (ISB No. 2342)
Michael G. McPeck (ISB No. 2436)
GARDNER LAW OFFICE
P. O. Box 2528
Boise, ID 83701
Telephone: (208) 387-0881
Facsimile: (208) 387-3501

Attorneys for Appellants

Bradford S. Eidam (ISB No. 2931)
BRADFORD S. EIDAM, PLLC
P. O. Box 1677
Boise, ID 83701
Telephone: (208) 338-9000
Facsimile: (208) 343-2069

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Nature of the Case..... 1

 B. Course of the Proceedings. 1

 C. Concise Statement of Additional Facts..... 2

II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 3

 1. Whether there is substantial and competent evidence to support the Industrial Commission’s finding that Mr. Atkinson was injured in the course of his employment. 3

 2. Whether there is substantial and competent evidence to support the Industrial Commission’s conclusion that Mr. Atkinson’s injuries arose out of his employment. 3

 3. Whether the principles articulated in either *Manion v. Waybright*, 59 Idaho 643, 86 P.2d 181 (1938), or *Hansen v. Estate of Harvey*, 119 Idaho 357, 806 P.2d 450 (Ct. App. 1990), aff. 119 Idaho 333, 806 P.2d 426 (1991), govern the outcome of this case. 4

 4. Whether Mr. Atkinson is entitled to attorney fees incurred on this appeal pursuant to I.C. § 72-804. 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. General “course of employment” principles..... 6

 B. Substantial and competent evidence supports the Industrial Commission’s finding that 2M Company intended to compensate Mr. Atkinson for his travel time. 7

 C. Employer fails to raise any legal errors by the Industrial Commission. 9

 D. Substantial and competent evidence supports the Industrial Commission’s conclusion that Mr. Atkinson’s injury arose out of his employment. 14

 E. Alternative Argument - The principles of law applicable to employer-provided transportation govern the outcome of this case. 19

F. Mr. Atkinson is entitled to attorney fees incurred on this appeal pursuant to I.C. § 72-804. 26

IV. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Case of Barker</i> , 105 Idaho 108, 666 P.2d 636 (1983)	6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 26
<i>Cheung v. Wasatch Electric</i> , 136 Idaho 895, 42 P.3d 688 (2002).....	5
<i>Clark v. Daniel Morine Construction Company</i> , 98 Idaho 114, 559 P.2d 293 (1977).....	6
<i>Dinius v. Loving Care and More, Inc.</i> , 133 Idaho 572, 990 P.2d 738 (1999)	5
<i>Duncan v. Navajo Trucking</i> , 134 Idaho 202, 998 P.2d 1115 (2000)	26
<i>Eriksen v. Nez Perce County</i> , 72 Idaho 1, 235 P.2d 736 (1951).....	6
<i>Haldiman v. American Fine Foods</i> , 117 Idaho 955, 793 P.2d 187 (1990).....	4
<i>Hansen v. Estate of Harvey</i> , 119 Idaho 333, 806 P.2d 426 (1991).....	4, 6, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Hansen v. Estate of Harvey</i> , 119 Idaho 357, 806 P.2d 450 (Ct. App. 1990).....	4, 6
<i>Jaynes v. Potlatch Forests, Inc.</i> , 75 Idaho 297, 271 P.2d 1016 (1954)	17, 18
<i>Kessler v. Payette County</i> , 129 Idaho 855, 934 P.2d 28 (1997)	14
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Transtector Systems</i> , 114 Idaho 559, 759 P.2d 65 (1988).....	21
<i>Manion v. Waybright</i> , 59 Idaho 643, 86 P.2d 181 (1938)	4, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Matter of Barker</i> , 110 Idaho 871, 719 P.2d 1131 (1986)	6
<i>Mayo v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 93 Idaho 161, 457 P.2d 400 (1969)	15, 16
<i>Spivey v. Novartis Seed Inc.</i> , 137 Idaho 29, 43 P.3d 788 (2002).....	6, 14, 16
<i>Sundquist v. Precision Steel & Gypsum</i> , 141 Idaho 450, 111 P.3d 135 (2005).....	4
<i>Uhl v. Ballard Medical Products, Inc.</i> , 138 Idaho 653, 67 P.3d 1265 (2003).....	4
<i>Vawter v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 155 Idaho 903, 318 P.3d 893 (2014).....	16

Treatises

1 Larson, The Law of Workmen’s Compensation § 16.30 (1982)..... 7

1 Larson, The Law of Workmen’s Compensation §§ 17.00, 17.11 (1989)..... 23

Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law, § 14.07(1), fn. 2 (Rev. Ed. 2014)..... 23

Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law, § 15.00 (Rev. Ed. 2014)..... 23

Idaho Statutes

Idaho Code § 72-102(18)(a)..... 6

Idaho Code § 72-201..... 4

Idaho Code § 72-804..... 26

Idaho Industrial Commission Cases

Bowman v. Murphy, 1991 IIC 0244 (April 10, 1991)..... 21
